Entry, as mentioned in para 1.2 supra, have been found to be not fulfilling the condition for
claiming the exemption against Certificate of Origin (CoO) in terms of Notification No.
46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended. Hence, the goods imported having assessable
value of Rs. 9,98,92,078/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand
and Seventy-eight Rupee only) appeared to be liable for confiscation under Section 111(o)
& Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, it appeared that the importer is also
liable for imposition of penalty under Section 112(a) and 114A of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

in Annexure A to this show cause notice) filed at JNCH, Nhava Sheva, should not be
disallowed in terms of Section 28DA (11) of the Customs Act, 1962 and the
applicable BCD in terms of Notification No.50/2017-Cus dated 30.06.2017 should
not be charged;

ii. The impugned goods having total assessable value of Rs. 9,98,92,078/- (Rupees
Nine Crore Ninety-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand and Seventy-Eight
Rupee only) as mentioned in Annexure A of this notice and Tables-A to C above
should not held liable for confiscation as per the provisions of Section 111(o) and
111 (q) of the Customs Act, 1962;

iii. The differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 97,24,494/- (BCD - Rs.

[...]

97,24,494/- (BCD: Rs. 74,91,906/- + SWS: Rs. 7,49,190/- + IGST: Rs.
14,83,397) (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Four
only)

20.13   In view of the facts and findings in above paras, I hold that total differential duty
of Rs. 97,24,494/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety-Four only) should be demanded under Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962
and the same should be recovered from M/s. Shreenathji Industries along with applicable
interest in terms of section 28AA read with Section 28 (10) of the Customs Act, 1962 as
proposed in the Show Cause Notice.